
Minnesota Newspaper Contact List

The contact list below provides mailing and email addresses for various newspapers throughout Minnesota. If you’d like to check requirements of a 
specific newspaper, go to www.usnpl.com/mnnews.php for websites. Tips for writing a letter can be found at www.animalfolksmn.org.
NOTE: Due to the econmy, some newspapers in MInnesota have gone out of business or are closing. Below is current information as of Nov. 2009.

CITY NEWSPAPER  MAILING ADDRESS EMAIL

Aiktin Aitkin Independent Age PO Box 259, Aitkin, MN 56431 news@aitkinage.com

Albany Stearns Morrison Enterprise PO Box 310, Albany, MN 56307 aenterprise@albanytel.com

Albert Lea Albert Lea Tribune PO Box 60, Albert Lea, MN 56007 tim.engstrom@albertleatribune.com 

Alexandria Echo Press 225 7th Ave E (PO Box 549), Alexandria MN 56308 echo@echopress.com

Annandale Annandale Advocate PO Box D, Annandale, MN 55302 advocate@lakedalelink.net

Anoka Anoka County Union 4101 Coon Rapids Blvd, Coon Rapids, MN  55433 editor.anokaunion@ecm-inc.com 

Austin Austin Daily Herald 310 2nd St, NE, Austin, MN 55912 david.richards@austindailyherald.com

Bemidji The Pioneer 1320 Neilson Ave  SE, Bemidji, MN 56619 jmail@bemidjipioneer.com

Benson Swift County Monitor 101 12th St., Benson MN 56215 NA



Blaine Blaine Spring Lake Park Life 4101 Coon Rapids Blvd, Coon Rapids, MN 55433 editor.blaineslplife@ecm-inc.com

Bloomington Minnesota Sun Publications 10917 Valley View Road, Eden Prairie, MN 55344 suninfo@acnpapers.com

Brainerd Brainerd Daily Dispatch 506 James St. (PO Box 974), Brainerd, MN 56401 roy.miller@brainerddispatch.com 

Buffalo The Drummer P.O. Box 159, Buffalo, MN 55313 business@thedrummer.com. 

Burnsville This Week Newspapers 12190 Co. Rd. 11, Burnsville, MN 55337 editor.thisweek@ecm-inc.com 

Caladonia Caladonia Argus P.O. Box 227, Caledonia, MN 55921 charlie.warner@ecm-inc.com 

Cambridge Isanti County News 234 South Main Street, Cambridge, MN 55008 editor.countynews@ecm-inc.com

Cannon Falls Cannon Falls Beacon 120 South 4th Street (Box 366), Cannon Falls, MN 55009 dick@cannonfalls.com 

Chanhassen Chanhassen Villager (use link on right) http://www.chanvillager.com/sendaletter

Chaska Chaska Herald (use link on right) http://www.chaskaherald.com/sendaletter

Chokio Chokio Review P.O. Box 96, Chokia, MN  56221 chreview@fedtel.net

Clarissa Independent News P.O. Box 188, Herald, Clarissa, MN 56440 news@inhnews.com 



Cloquet Pine Journal 122 Avenue C, Cloquet, Minnesota  55720 news@pinejournal.com

Cokato Dassel Cokato Enterprise Dispatch (PO Box 129), Winsted, MN 55395 hj@heraldjournal.com

Coon  Rapids Coon Rapids Herald 4101 Coon Rapids Blvd., Coon Rapids, MN 55433 peter.bodley@ecm-inc.com 

Cottage Grove County Bulletin 7584 80th Street South, Cottage Grove, MN 55016 pressrelease@swcbulletin.com

Crookston Daily Times 124 South Broadway, Crookston, MN 56716 editor@crookstontimes.com

Duluth Duluth News Tribune 424 W. First St., Duluth, MN 55802 letters@duluthnews.com

Ely Ely Echo 15 E. Chapman Street, Ely, MN  55731 thepub@elyecho.com 

Fairmont The Sentinel 64 Downtown Plaza (Box 681), Fairmont, MN 56031 editor@fairmontsentinel.com

Faribault Faribault Daily News 514 Central Avenue (P.O. Box 249), Faribault, MN 55201 use online form

Fergus Falls Daily Journal 914 E. Channing, Fergus Falls, MN 56537 use online form

Forest Lake Forest Like Times 880 15th Street SW, Forest Lake, MN 55025 editor.forestlaketimes@ecm-inc.com

Frazee Frazee Forum call 218-334-3566 fforum@loretel.net 



Fulda Fulda Free Press NA photo@fuldafreepress.net

Glencoe McLeod County Chronical PO Box 188, Glencoe, MN 55336 richg@glencoenews.com

Glenwood Pope County Tribune 14 First Avenue Southeast, Glenwood MN 56334 starnews@boreal.org 

Grand Marais Cook County News Herald 15-1st Ave West (PO Box 757), Grand Marais, MN 55604 NA

Grand Rapids Herald Review P.O. Box 220, Grand Rapids, MN 56241 smig@mvtvwireless.com

Granite Falls Advocate Tribune 713 Prentice St., Granite Falls, MN 56241 news@hastingsstargazette.com

Hastings Star Gazette 745 Spiral Boulevard, Hastings, MN 55033 hcreview@frontiernet.net

Herman Herman Review P.O. Box E, Herman, MN 56248 tcnews@roundlk.net

Hibbing Daily Tribune 2142 1st Ave., Hibbing, MN 55746 news@heraldjournal.com

Howard Lake Herald Journal PO Box 129, Winsted, MN 55395 news@heraldjournal.com 

Hutchinson Hutchinson Leader 36 Washington Ave. W., Hutchinson, MN 55350 use online form

International Daily Journal 1602 Highway 71, International Falls, MN 56649 laurel@ifallsdailyjournal.com 



Jackson Jackson County Pilot P.O. Box 208, Jackson, MN 56143 editor@livewireprinting.com

Jordan Jordan Independent 109 Rice Street South, Jordan, MN 55352 use online form

La Crescent Houston Cty News 401 3rd St N, La Crosse, WI  54601 ryan.henry@lee.net 

Lake Benton Lake Benton News PO Box 328, Lake Benton, MN 56149 lbnews@itctel.com

Litchfield Litchfield County Times 217 North Sibley, Litchfield, MN 55355  use online form

Little Falls Morrison County Record 216 SE First St., Little Falls, MN 56345 tom.west@mcrecord.com

Long Prairie Long Prairie Leader NA news@lpleader.com

Luverne Rock County Star Herald 117 W. Main St., Luverne, MN 56156 editor@star-herald.com

Mankato Mankato Free Press 418 S. 2nd St. (PO BOX 3287), Mankato, MN 56002 use online form

Marshall Marshall Independent 507-537-1551 rkruger@marshallindependent.com

Melrose Melrose Beacon P.O. Box 186, Melrose, MN 56352 rolson@acnpapers.com

Milaca Mille Lacs County Times 225 2nd Street SW, Milaza, MN 56353 editor.millelacscotimes@ecm-inc.com 

Minneapolis City Pages 401 North Third Street, Ste 550, Mpls., MN 55401 use online form



Minneapolis Star Tribune 425 Portland Ave., Mpls., MN 55488 use online form

Mineota Mineota Mascot 201 N. Jefferson, Minneota, MN  56264 mascot@centurytel.net 

Montevideo Montevideo American News 223 South 1st Street, Montevideo, MN  56265 kurtdahl@montenews.com 

Moose Lake Star Gazetee 212-495-4406 evergreen@ml-star-gazette.com

Mora Kanabec Times 107 S. Park Street, Mora, MN 55051 editor@moraminn.com

Morris Morris Sun and Tribune 607 Pacific Avenue, Morris, MN 56267 

Mountain Lake Mountain Lake Observer P.O. Box 429, Mt. Lake, MN 56159 observer@mtlakenews.com 

New Prague New Prague Times 200 East Main St, New Prague, MN 56701 news@newpraguetimes.com 

New Ulm New Ulm Journal 303 North Minnesota Str., New Ulm, MN 56073 editor@nujournal.com

New York Mills E. Otter Tail Focus 222 2nd Avenue SE, Perham, MN 56573 online@eotfocus.com

North Branch ECM Post Review 6448 Main Street, North Branch, MN 55056 editor.postreview@ecm-inc.com 

Ortonville Ortonville Independent 320-839-6163 @ortonvilleindependent.com



Osseo Larson Publications 33 Second St. N.E. (P.O. Box 280), Osseo, MN 55369 sunpressmail@acnpapers.com

Owatonna People's Press 135 W. Pearl St, Owatonna, MN  55060 rensley@owatonna.com

Park Rapids Park Rapids Enterprise PO Box 111, Park Rapids, MN 56470 russellz@parkrapidsenterprise.com

Parkers Prairie Independent 117 North Otter Avenue (PO Box 42), Parkers Prairie, MN 56361 ppinews@me.com

Paynesville Paynesville Press 211 Washburne Ave. (PO Box 54), Paynesville, MN 56362 editor@ paynesvillepress.com

Pine City Pine City Pioneer 402 Second Ave SE, Pine City, MN  55063 editor@pinecitymn.com

Pipestone Pipestone County Star 115 2nd St. NE (PO Box 277), Pipestone, MN 56164 editor@pipestonestar.com

Preston County Journal 136 St. Anthony St. (P.O. Box 496), Preston, MN 55965 news@fillmorecountyjournal.com 

Princeton Union Eagle 208 Rum River Drive, Princeton, MN 55371 chris.schafer@ecm-inc.com 

Prior Lake Prior Lake American 952-447-6669 use online form

Red Wing Republican Eagle PO Box 15, Red Wing, MN 55066 NA

Rochester Post Bulletin 18 First Ave. Se (PO Box 6118), Rochester, MN 55903 letters@postbulletin.com



St Cloud SC Times PO Box 768, St. Cloud, MN 56302-0768 letters@stcloudtimes.com

St James St James Plaindealer P.O. Box 67, St. James, MN 56081 plaindlr@stjamesnews.com

St Paul St Paul Pioneer Press 345 Cedar Street, St. Paul, MN 55101 letters@pioneerpress.com'

Sauk Center Sauk Center Herald 522 Sinclair Lewis Ave, Sauk Center, MN 56378 davesimpkins@saukherald.com

Savage Savage Pacer 952-440-1234 use online form

Shakopee Shakopee Valley News 952-445-3333. use online form

Slayton Murray County News NA mcnews@frontiernet.net 

Sleep Eye Herald Dispatch1 19 Main Street East (PO Box 499), Sleepy Eye, MN 56085 publisher@sleepyeyenews.com 

Staples Staples World PO Box 100, Staples, MN tcrawford@staplesworld.com

Stillwater Stillwater Gazette 651-796-1112 kjanisch@acnpapers.com

Thief River Falls Thief River Falls Times 324 Main Street , Thief River Falls, MN 56701 use online form

Tower The Timberjay (218)753-2950 editor@timberjay.com



Tracy Headlight Herald 207 4th Street, Tracy, MN 56175 tracypublishing@headlightherald.com

Two Harbors News-Chronicle 109 Waterfront Dr., Two Harbors, MN  55616 chronicle@lcnewschronicle.com

Tyler Tribute 151 North Tyler Street, Tyler, MN 56178 tribute@tylertribute.com

Victoria Gazette NA Sue@VictoriaGazette.com 

Virginia Mesabi Daily News 704 7th Ave, Virginia, MN 55792 NA

Waconia Patriot PO Box 5, Waconia, MN 55387 kanderson@acnpapers.com

Wadena Pioneer Journal 314 S. Jefferson (P.O. Box 31,) Wadena, MN 56482 editorial@wadenapj.com

Walker Pilot Independent PO Box 190, Walker, MN 56484 pilotnews@pilotindependent.com

Wayzata Lakeshore Weekly News 1001 Twelve Oaks Center Dr., Ste 1017, Wayzata, MN 55391 editor@weeklynews.com 

White Bear LK White Bear Press 4779 Bloom Avenue, White Bear Lake, 55110 news@presspubs.com

Willmar West Central Tribune P.O. Box 839, Willmar, MN 56201 online@wctrib.com

Windom Cottonwood Cty Citizen P.O. Box 309, Windom, MN 56101 rahnl@windomnews.com 



Winonia Daily News PO 902 Winona, MN 55987 letters@winonadailynews.com

Winonia Winonia Post 64 East Second Street, Winona, MN 55987 winpost@winonapost.com 

Winsted Herald Journal PO Box 129, Winsted, MN 55395 hj@heraldjournal.com

Woodbury Bulletin 8420 City Centre Dr., Woodbury, MN  55125 editor@woodburybulletin.com

Worthington Daily Globe 300 11th St. (P.O. Box 639), Worthington, MN 56187 dgonline@dglobe.com


